
 Agenda

Page 1

Planning Committee

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Thursday, 15th February, 2018

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Exclusion of Press and Public  

To consider whether to exclude the press and public for items of private 
business for the reasons shown in the report

4. Members Declarations of Contact on Planning Applications  

Members are reminded that contacts about any planning applications on this 
agenda must, unless reported to this meeting by the Head of Planning, be 
declared before the application is considered.

5. Minutes of Meeting held on 18 January 2018  (Pages 3 - 6)

6. Late Representations  (Pages 7 - 16)

To be circulated at the meeting.

7. Outstanding Issues  

There are no outstanding issues.

8. Application OUT 2016 1874 - Land to the west of Cromwell Lane  (Pages 
17 - 40)

Report of the Head of Planning and Regulation

9. Application OUT 2017 2879 - Land north of 2 Union Place  (Pages 41 - 54)

Report of the Head of Planning and Regulation

10. Application FUL 2017 2239 - The Old Dairy Crest Site Harper Road  
(Pages 55 - 94)

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Report of the Head of Planning and Regulation

11. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

Private Business

12. Enforcement Report  (Pages 95 - 128)

Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services and Head of 
Planning and Regulation

13. Any other items of private business the which Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

14. Making of an Immediate Article 4(1) Direction on The Albany public 
house, Albany Road  (Pages 129 - 136)

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 7 February 2018

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Carolyn Sinclair 

Membership: Councillors N Akhtar, P Akhtar, R Auluck, R Bailey, S Bains, G Crookes, 
J McNicholas, C Miks, K Mulhall (Deputy Chair), P Seaman (Chair) and D Skinner

By invitation Councillors L Bigham

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Carolyn Sinclair 



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 18 

January 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor P Seaman (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor P Akhtar
Councillor R Auluck
Councillor R Bailey
Councillor S Bains
Councillor L Bigham
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor K Mulhall
Councillor D Skinner

Other Members: Councillor Blundell 

Employees (by Directorate):
Place: L Albrighton, O Aremu, C Horton, C Sinclair, C Whitehouse

Apologies: Councillor J McNicholas and C Miks 

Public Business

92. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

93. Members Declarations of Contact on Planning Applications 

The Members named declared contact on the following applications as indicated: 

Application No. Councillor From
HH/2017/2360 – 8 
Fletchamstead 
Highway

Councillor Crookes Objectors

FUL/2017/2349 – 
Coombe Abbey Pub, 41 
Craven Street

Councillor Bailey Objectors 

94. Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 December 2017 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2017 were signed as a true 
record. 

95. Late Representations 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



– 2 –

The Committee noted a tabled report which summarised late representations and 
responses on the following: 

Application No. Site Minute No. 
HH/2017/2360 9 Fletchamstead Highway 97
FUL/2017/2349 Coombe Abbey Pub, 41 Craven Street 98

96. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues.

97. Application HH/2017/2360 - 9 Fletchamstead Highway 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above application for retention of first floor rear extension with juliet 
balcony and first floor side extension. The application was recommended for 
approval. 

Councillor Blundell, a Wainbody Ward Councillor, attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of his objection to the application. The applicant also attended the 
meeting and spoke in support of the application. 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
HH/2017/2360 subject to conditions. 

98. Application FUL/2017/2349 - Coombe Abbey Pub, 41 Craven Street 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above application for the extension and conversion to 14 bed house 
in multiple occupation. The application was recommended for approval. 

The Late Representation document indicated that, prior to occupation of the 
accommodation, a waste management plan was required to be submitted and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority.

Two registered speakers attended the meeting and spoke in respect of their 
objections to the application. The applicant’s representative also attended the 
meeting and spoke in support of the application. 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
FUL/2017/2349 subject to conditions. 

99. Application AD/2017/2803 - 84 Dawlish Drive 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above application for non-material amendment (changing colour of 
extraction flue) to permission FUL/2015/3518 for shopfront and extraction flue 
housing. The application was recommended for approval. 

RESOLVED that a non material amendment be granted in respect of 
Application AD/2017/2803 subject to conditions. 

Page 4



– 3 –

100. Planning Application Fees 

The Committee noted a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation which 
provided an update on government planning fee increases.   A report on this would 
also be presented to the Cabinet Member for information.

Planning application fees were set nationally and the Government last increased 
the fees in 2012.  

Following the issue of White Paper: ‘Fixing our broken housing market’ the council 
received a letter from the Department for Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) in February 2017 offering to increase fees by 20%.  The letter requested a 
response from the council to confirm by the 14th March 2017 that it will invest the 
additional income in the planning service for the life of the current parliament.  

The increase was the Government response to developers consistently telling 
them of the lack of capacity and capability in planning departments which was 
restricting their ability to get on site and build.  Alongside funding, local authorities 
were reporting to them the difficulties in recruiting and retaining planners and 
others with specialist skills.

The Council responded to the consultation within the specified time and confirmed 
the investment.

Regulations to introduce the 20% increase in planning fees were made on 20 
December 2017, which meant that local planning authorities would be able to start 
applying the fee increase from 17th January 2018.  

101. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of business.

(Meeting closed at 3.30 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Late Representations
Planning Committee 15 February 2018

Item 
No. 8

Application No. - OUT/2016/1874

Description of Development - Outline application for the erection of up to 240 
residential dwellings (class C3) and associated open space and accesses, with all 
matters reserved except access

Site Address - Land to the west of Cromwell Lane

Recommendation 
The Section 106 legal agreement will not be completed in advance of the 
Committee and the recommendation is therefore updated to read:

Planning Committee are recommended to delegate authority to the Head of 
Planning and Regulation to grant planning permission subject to conditions and 
subject to the completion of a satisfactory Section 106 Agreement to secure the 
contributions listed within the report. 

Additional representations
The newly formed Westwood Heath Residents’ Association has objected to the 
application on the following grounds: lack of infrastructure, traffic congestion and 
road safety, environmental concerns, failure to consider cumulative impact of 
surrounding development sites/HS2, use of incorrect data (in relation to housing 
numbers presented for the Local Plan examination), loss of Green Belt.

One objection raising the following concerns:
1. The Officer's report omits to mention one access to the site requires 
demolition of a house. This is over Green Belt land, not removed via the local 
plan process.  This is particularly destructive of the street scene of Crowell Lane, 
which has a particular identity. More importantly it seriously impacts the privacy 
of the houses either side of this proposed access.

2. The applicant proposes to use land for an emergency access, which is not in 
the applicant's control, as it is rail land. There is no legal right for the applicant to 
use this road through the station car park as it is private property and not adopted 
highway.

In response to point 1 the Planning Officer notes that the demolition of a property 
fronting Cromwell Lane to form the northern access is clearly shown on plan.  This 
relates to No.90 Cromwell Lane. The property is not within Green Belt.  Given the 
sporadic nature of streetscene the demolition and insertion of a new access is not 
considered to harm visual amenity.  Privacy through improved boundary treatment 
will be considered as part of the detailed design at reserved matters stage. In 
response to point 2 Network Rail has raised no objections to the scheme. They 
note that the red lin
[...]
iding 
correspondence (dated 2012 and 2014) from Council’s Commercial Property 
Services. These documents provide information on ownership of the application 
site and Union Place.    One of the correspondences also confirmed that Union 
Place is not an adopted highway and not owned by the City Council similar to 
Isambad Drive, which also has not been adopted. Photographs of Union Place 
and Japanese knotweed on the site have also been provided.

Appraisal

A signed declaration has been provided by the applicant and notice has been 
served on Coventry City Council. No evidence has been provided in the 
correspondence which clarifies ownership of the unadopted road. Land ownership 

Page 8



is not a planning matter however, officers have carried out a land registry search 
which has revealed that Union Place is unregistered.  

Item 
No. 10

Application No. - FUL/2017/2239

Description of Development - Demolition of existing Dairy Crest Distribution 
Depot with the erection of a three to six-storey student residential building 
containing 50 cluster flats totalling 266 student bedrooms with associated 
amenity space, communal facilities, bicycle parking and landscaping

Site Address - The Old Dairy Crest Site Harper Road

Recommendation 
No change to recommendation however, amendments to condition 24 to remove 
the words ‘including demolition’.

24. Notwithstanding the submitted drawing AS-04-001 REV P03 illustrating the 
relationship to the River Sherbourne, prior to the commencement of development 
a scheme and implementation strategy shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority that makes provision for a riverside walk link 
route along the eastern edge of the site.  This scheme shall include location of a 
5 metre wide combined foot/ cycle pathway, materials, landscaping, levels and 
future access within the inclusion of an 8 metre easement strip for the Environment 
Agency.  The development shall be carried out in accordance 
[...]
 must meet the ‘6 tests for planning conditions’ as set out in the NPPF. 
One such test is reasonableness. The timing for the submission of details should 
not needlessly halt development without good reason. No consultees have 
requested this wording to be included.  Given there is no justification from 
consultees for this information to be submitted prior to the demolition of the 
buildings on site, it is considered that it is reasonable to remove the wording 
‘including demolition’ to allow demolition to commence prior to the submission of 
the details requested in the condition.

 

Page 15



Page 16



Planning Committee Report 

Planning Ref:  OUT/2016/1874 

Site:  Land to the West of Cromwell Lane 

Ward: Westwood 

Applicant: UK Land Development and Heyford Developments Ltd 

Proposal: Outline application for the erection of up to 240 residential 
dwellings (class C3) and associated open space and 
accesses, with all matters reserved except access 

Case Officer: Liam D’Onofrio 

 
SUMMARY 
Outline planning permission is sought for up to 240 dwellinghouse, delivered as a mix of 
house types and tenures, including 25% affordable housing and associated open space.  All 
matters are reserved except for access. 
 
BACKGROUND 
The application was submitted in July 2017 but was put on-hold pending the Inspector’s 
decision on whether the application site should be removed from the Green Belt and 
allocated for housing.  This housing allocation was confirmed in the Inspector’s Report on 
the Examination of the Coventry Local Plan 2011 – 2031, which was issued in October 2017 
and the Local Plan was subsequently adopted in December 2017.    
 
KEY FACTS 

Reason for report to 
committee: 

Representations from more than 5 properties  

Current use of site: Farming land - arable fields and grassland with associated 
field boundaries. 

Proposed use of site: Housing development with up to 240 houses and 
associated open space. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
Planning committee are recommended to grant planning permission subject to conditions 
and subject to the completion of a satisfactory Section 106 Agreement to secure the 
contributions listed within the report.  
 
REASON FOR DECISION 

 The proposal is acceptable in principle.  

 The proposal will not adversely impact upon highway safety. 

 The proposal will not adversely impact upon the amenity of neighbours. 

 The proposal makes provision for necessary developer contributions. 

 The proposal accords with Policies:  DS3, H2, H3, H6, IM1, AC1, AC2, AC3, HE2 and 

GE3 of the Coventry Local Plan 2016, together with the aims of the NPPF. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
APPLICATION PROPOSAL 
Outline planning permission is sought for up to 240 dwellinghouse, delivered as a mix of 
house types and tenures, including 25% affordable housing and associated open space.  All 
matters are reserved except for access.  
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



Two vehicle access points will be taken from the western side of Cromwell Lane with an 
emergency access/pedestrian/cycle link taken from Alan Higgs Way to the north of the site. 
 
The Planning Statement indicates that the average density will equate to 35 dwellings per 
hectare if 240 dwellings are constructed. This equates to a net developable area of 4.79 
hectares. A total of 4.51 hectares of open space will be provided within the site. This will 
comprise of public open space including informal and formal green space, drainage, 
woodland planting and children’s play area provision. 
 
The application is supported by a Design and Access Statement, Planning Statement, Air 
Quality Assessment, Bio-diversity Impact Assessment, Flood Risk Assessment, Heritage 
Statement, noise/vibration survey, contaminated land survey, Ecological Appraisal, 
Transport Assessment, Travel Plan, Landscape and Visual Appraisal, Arboricultural Impact 
Assessment and an Archaeological Report.    
 
The Design and Access Statement sets the following development parameters:  
 
Overa
[...]
ed and 
 maintained thereafter. 
  

Page 51



 
 

Reason: To safeguard the presence and population of a protected species in line with 
UK and European Law, The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 and 
Policy GE3 of the Coventry Local Plan 2016. 
 
17. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
 Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that 
 Order with or  without modification), no further development shall take place within 
 the curtilage of any dwellinghouse hereby permitted without the prior written 
 approval of the local planning authority. 
  
Reason: That due to the restricted nature of the application site and its relationship 
with adjoining properties it is considered important to ensure that no additional 
development is carried out without the permission of the local planning authority in 
accordance with Policies H9 and DE1 of the Coventry Local Plan 2016. 
 
 
 
Location, Block and Proposed Plan 

Page 52

http://planning.coventry.gov.uk/portal/servlets/AttachmentShowServlet?ImageName=1382193


P
age 53



P
age 54



 
 

Planning Committee Report 

Planning Ref:  FUL/2017/2239 

Site:  The Old Dairy Crest Site, Harper Road 

Ward: St Michael’s 

Applicant: Crosslane Group 

Proposal: Demolition of existing Dairy Crest Distribution Depot with 
the erection of a three to six-storey student residential 
building containing 50 cluster flats totalling 266 student 
bedrooms with associated amenity space, communal 
facilities, cycle parking and landscaping 

Case Officer: Mary-Ann Jones 

 
SUMMARY 
The application proposes to demolish the existing Dairy Crest Distribution Depot which 
has been vacant for approximately 5 years and replace it with high quality student 
accommodation. The building will be a mixture of 3, 5 and 6 storeys with the 3 storey 
element fronting Harper Road, opposite existing residential properties. The 6 storey 
element will front the River Sherbourne and the 5 storey element will provide a link to the 
3 storey block. A total of 266 student bedspaces will be provided. 
 
The proposal will not have a significant adverse impact on neighbour’s amenity or 
highway safety and overall will provide an improvement to the character of the area. 
 
KEY FACTS 

Reason for report to 
committee: 

Representations from more than 5 properties  

Site area: 0.31 ha 

Height of building: 3 storey section Harper Road, 6 storey section fronting 
the River Sherbourne and 5 storey middle section 

Number of students: 266 

Number of car parking 
spaces: 

2 

Number of cycle 
parking spaces: 

132 

Proposed materials: Brickwork proposed for lower storeys and bronze metal 
cladding for upper storeys 

Unilateral Undertaking: £26,129.00 towards NHS Trust and securing the tenure 
for students only 

Benefit Creation of 5 metre wide combined foot and cycle path  

 
RECOMMENDATION 
Planning committee are recommended to grant planning permission subject to conditions 
and the completion of a Unilateral Undertaking seeking the contribution towards NHS 
Trust and securing the tenure for students only. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 

 The proposal is high quality design improving the character of the area.  

 The proposal will not adversely impact upon highway safety 

Page 55

Agenda Item 10



 
 

 The proposal will not adversely impact upon the amenity of neighbours The 

proposal accords with Policies DS1, DS3, HW1, JE3, H1, H10, GE3, DE1, HE3, 

AC3, AC4, EM1, EM2, EM3, EM4, EM5 and EM6 of the Coventry Local Plan, 2016, 

together with the aims of the of the NPPF. 

BACKGROUND 
 
APPLICATION PROPOSAL 
Planning permission was granted last year for a very similar scheme in terms of the form, 
massing and layout of the site. The previous application provided 200 student bedspaces 
however this current application proposes 266 student bedspaces which will be provided 
in cluster bedrooms. The overall footprint and height of the proposed b
[...]
ided 
comments on the application and requested a contribution of £26,129.00. This will be 
dealt with via a Unilateral Undertaking. 
 
Conclusion 
Having regard to the pattern of existing development in the area, representations 
received and the relevant provisions of the development plan, as summarised below, it 
is considered that subject to compliance with the suggested conditions and completion 

Page 69



 
 

of a Unilateral Undertaking for NHS contribution and securing the tenure for students only 
the proposed development would be in accordance with the development plan.  
 
By virtue of the acceptable design, no adverse impact upon neighbouring amenity, 
suitable highway impact and appropriateness of the development in all other respects, 
the proposal is in accordance with Policies DS1, DS3, HW1, JE3, H1, H10, GE3, DE1, 
HE3, AC3, AC4, EM1, EM2, EM3, EM4, EM5 and EM6 of the Local Plan 2016 together 
with relevant SPG/SPD and the NPPF.  
 
CONDITIONS/REASON  
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall begin no later than three years from the 
 date of this permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
 following approved documents; 
 Existing & Proposed Site Plan (Comparison) DWG: ASK-04-001 - REV P04; 
 Existing Block Plan DWG; ASK-02-002 - REV P03; 
 Proposed Sections DWG: AS-04-001 - REV P03; 
 Proposed Site Plan DWG: AL-04-000 - REV P05; 
 Site Location Plan DWG: AL-02-001 - REV P03; 
 Proposed Ground Floor Level DWG: AL-04-001 - REV P04; 
 Proposed First Floor Level DWG: AL-04-002 - REV P03; 
 Proposed Second Floor Level DWG: AL-04-003 REV P03; 
 Proposed Third Floor Level DWG: AL-04-004 - REV P03; 
 Proposed Fourth Floor Level DWG: AL-04-005 - REV P03; 
 Proposed Fifth Floor Level DWG: AL-04-006 - REV P03; 
 Proposed Roof Level DWG: AL-04-007 - REV P03; 
 Proposed Street Elevations Dwg: AE-04-000 - REV P03; 
 Proposed E
[...]
56-17Harper Road, Coventry

Crosslane

REV DESCRIPTION DATE

P01 Issued for Planning 06.09.17
P02 Issued for Planning 28.11.17
P03 Revised following comments from LPA. Issued for Planning. 19.01.18
P04 Revised following comments from LPA. Issued for Planning. 31.01.18

Level Name Count

0.1_Ground Level Cluster Bedroom 25
0.1_Ground Level Cluster Bedroom (Accessible) 1
0.1_Ground Level Micro-Cluster 12

0.2_First Floor Level Cluster Bedroom 42
0.2_First Floor Level Cluster Bedroom (Accessible) 2
0.2_First Floor Level Micro-Cluster 13

0.3_Second Floor Level Cluster Bedroom 42
0.3_Second Floor Level Cluster Bedroom (Accessible) 2
0.3_Second Floor Level Micro-Cluster 13

0.4_Third Floor Level Cluster Bedroom 42
0.4_Third Floor Level Cluster Bedroom (Accessible) 2

0.5_Fourth Floor Level Cluster Bedroom 42
0.5_Fourth Floor Level Cluster Bedroom (Accessible) 2

0.6_Fifth Floor Level Cluster Bedroom 26
266

P
age 94



Document is Restricted

Page 95

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 6, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 6, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Meeting held on 18 January 2018
	6 Late Representations
	8 Application OUT 2016 1874 - Land to the west of Cromwell Lane
	Application - OUT 2016 1874 - plans

	9 Application OUT 2017 2879 - Land north of 2 Union Place
	Application OUT 2017 2879 - plans

	10 Application FUL 2017 2239 - The Old Dairy Crest Site Harper Road
	Application FUL 2017 2239 - plans
	556-17 - ASK-04-001 - Existing & Proposed Site Plan (Comparison)_P04.pdf
	Sheets
	AL-20-000 - Proposed Site Plan
	ASK-04-001 - Existing & Proposed Site P
[...]
02 - Proposed First Floor Level_P03.pdf
	Sheets
	AE-04-000 - Proposed Street Elevations
	AE-04-001 - Proposed Elevation 01 - Harper Road, Street Elevation
	AE-04-002 - Proposed Elevation 02 - North/East, Street Elevation
	AE-04-003 - Proposed Elevation 03 - South/East Elevation
	AE-04-004 - Proposed Elevation 04 - North/West Elevation
	AL-04-001 - Proposed Ground Floor Level
	AL-04-002 - Proposed First Floor Level
	AL-04-003 - Proposed Second Floor Level
	AL-04-004 - Proposed Third Floor Level
	AL-04-005 - Proposed Fourth Floor Level
	AL-04-006 - Proposed Fifth Floor Level
	AL-04-007 - Proposed Roof Level
	AS-04-001 - Proposed Sections


	556-17 - AL-04-001 - Proposed Ground Floor Level_P04.pdf
	Sheets
	AE-04-000 - Proposed Street Elevations
	AE-04-001 - Proposed Elevation 01 - Harper Road, Street Elevation
	AE-04-002 - Proposed Elevation 02 - North/East, Street Elevation
	AE-04-003 - Proposed Elevation 03 - South/East Elevation
	AE-04-004 - Proposed Elevation 04 - North/West Elevation
	AL-04-001 - Proposed Ground Floor Level
	AL-04-002 - Proposed First Floor Level
	AL-04-003 - Proposed Second Floor Level
	AL-04-004 - Proposed Third Floor Level
	AL-04-005 - Proposed Fourth Floor Level
	AL-04-006 - Proposed Fifth Floor Level
	AL-04-007 - Proposed Roof Level
	AS-04-001 - Proposed Sections


	556-17 - AL-04-000 - Proposed Site Plan_P05.pdf
	Sheets
	AL-04-000 - Proposed Site Plan




	12 Enforcement Report
	Enforcement Report - Table 1

	14 Making of an Immediate Article 4(1) Direction on The Albany public house, Albany Road





Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 15 

February 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor P Seaman (Chair)

Councillor P Akhtar
Councillor R Auluck
Councillor R Bailey
Councillor S Bains
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor C Miks
Councillor K Mulhall
Councillor D Skinner

Employees (by Directorate):
Place: M Andrews, L D’Onofrio, M Fothergill, C Horton, M Jones, C 

Sinclair, C Thomson, C Whitehouse

Apologies: Councillor N Akhtar 

Public Business

102. Declarations of Interest 

(a) Councillor Skinner declared a “Diclosable Pecuniary Interest” in the matter 
referred to in Minute 108 (Application FUL/2016/1874 – Land to the west of 
Cromwell Lane).  He had registered to speak in respect of his objections to 
the application and after he (and a number of other objectors) had 
addressed the Committee, Councillor Skinner withdrew from the meeting 
during consideration of and voting on the application. 

(b) Councillor Bailey declared an “Other Interest” in the matter referred to in 
Minute 112(m) (Enforcement Report), the interest arose as he had 
previously publically commented on the matter. He did not take part in the 
consideration or voting on this site.

103. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that, under 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the items of business referred 
to in Minute 112 (Enforcement Report and 113 (Making of an Immediate 
Article 4(1) Direction on The Albany public house, Albany Road) on the 
grounds that these items involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 2, 6(a) and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of that Act.  



– 2 –

104. Members Declarations of Contact on Planning Applications 

The Members named declared contact on the following applications as indicated: 

Application No. Councillor From
OUT/2016/1874 – Land 
to the West of Cromwell 
Lane

Councillor Seaman Objectors 

FUL/2017/2239 – Old 
Dairy Crest Site, Harper 
Road

Councillor McNicholas 

Councillor Crookes

The Historic 
Coventry Trust 

Objectors 

105. Minutes of Meeting held on 18 January 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2018 were signed as a true 
record.

106. Late Representations 

The Committee noted a tabled report which summarised late representations and 
responses on the following: 

Application No. Site Minute No. 
OUT/2016/1874 Land to the West of Cromwell Lane 108
OUT/2017/2879 Land north of 2 Union Place 109
FUL/2017/2239 Old Dairy Crest Site, Harper Road 110

107. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues. 

108. Application OUT 2016 1874 - Land to the west of Cromwell Lane 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above outline application for the erection of up to 240 residential 
dwellings (class C3) and associated open space and accesses, with all matters 
reserved except access. The application was recommended for approval. 

Councillor Skinner, a Westwood Ward Councillor and four registered speakers 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of their objections to the application. 
The applicant’s representative also attended the meeting and spoke in support of 
the application. 

RESOLVED that the grant of planning permission be delegated to the Head 
of Planning and Regulation in respect of Application OUT/2016/1874 subject 
to conditions and subject to the completion of a satisfactory Section 106 
Agreement to secure the contributions and obligations listed within the 
report and the Late Representation document. 

(Note: After all speakers had addressed the Committee, Councillor Skinner 
withdrew from the meeting for consideration and voting on this application)



– 3 –

109. Application OUT 2017 2879 - Land north of 2 Union Place 

Application OUT/20172879 was withdrawn from the agenda.

110. Application FUL 2017 2239 - The Old Dairy Crest Site Harper Road 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above application for the demolition of the existing Dairy Crest 
Distribution Depot with the erection of a three to six-storey student residential 
building containing 50 cluster flats totalling 266 student bedrooms with associated 
amenity space, communal facilities, cycle parking and landscaping. The 
application was recommended for approval. 

The Planning Officer reported that the Late Representation document stated that  
condition 24 had been amended to remove the words “including demolition” and 
read out additional emails from the History Coventry Trust, which had been 
received after the Late Representation document had been circulated. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
FUL/2017/2239 subject to conditions and the completion of a Unilateral 
Undertaking seeking the contribution towards NHS Trust and securing the 
tenure for students only.

111. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of public business. 

PRIVATE BUSINESS

112. Enforcement Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services and Head of Planning and Regulation, which requested the Committee to 
consider whether or not the City Council as local planning authority should 
instigate the appropriate enforcement action in respect of the breaches of planning 
control as identified within Table 1 of the report.   

This report was in accordance with the Constitution which required that all 
planning enforcement actions and prosecutions be authorised by Planning 
Committee.

RESOLVED that Planning Committee:

(1) Delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Regulation and the 
Director of Finance and Corporate Services to serve the appropriate  
enforcement and other statutory notices in respect of the following 
properties as identified within Table 1 (Notices and Prosecutions):

(a)    18 Clara Street
(b) 14 High Street



– 4 –

(c)    14 Wren Street
(d) Land at Winsford Avenue
(e)    29 Brays Lane
(f)     25 Northumberland Road
(g) 34 Heath Road
(h) 5 Coundon Road
(i)     268 Hawkes Mill Lane
(j)     11 Nightingale Lane
(k)    Former Coventry and Warwickshire Hospital building, Stoney 

Stanton Road
(l)     29 Middleborough Road
(m) 9 George Eliot Road 
(n) 6 Craven Street
(o) Unit 10 and 11 Bishopgate Business Park, Widdrington Road
(p) Cedar Bungalow, Silverdale Close
(q) 27 Coventry Street

(2) Delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Regulation and the 
Director of Finance and Corporate Services, the formal 
prosecutions of the cases set out in Table 1 (Notices and 
Prosecutions) should negotiations fail. 

(3) Delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Regulation and the 
Director of Finance and Corporate Services, the formal prosecution 
of cases whereby enforcement and other statutory notices as 
identified within Table 1 (Notices and Prosecutions) have not been 
complied with, and the undertaking of works in default to secure 
compliance where appropriate.

(4) Note the content of Table 2 (Update of Outstanding Actions). 

113. Any other items of private business the which Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

113.1 Making of an Immediate Article 4(1) Direction on The Albany public 
house, Albany Road 

The Committee considered a report of the Director Streetscene and 
Regulatory  Services which proposed to make an Immediate Article 4(1) 
direction to remove the permitted development rights so that exterior 
painting would, in future, require an application for planning permission. 

RESOLVED that Planning committee:
a) Authorise  the making of the Immediate Article 4(1) Direction
b)   Delegate powers to the Head of Planning and Regulation in 

consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair of Planning 
Committee to consider any representations made in relation 
to the making of the Immediate Article 4 Direction and to 
subsequently decide whether or not to confirm the 
Immediate Article 4 Direction within the 6 month timeframe



– 5 –

c) Authorise officers to carry out all administrative procedures 
in relation to the making of the Immediate Article 4 Direction 
and confirmation of the Immediate Article 4 Direction. 

Note: This item was considered as urgent private business, the reason 
for urgency being to enable a decision to be taken within the timescales 
required.

(Meeting closed at 5.35 pm)


